

No. 17-1678

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
PROFESSOR GREGORY C. SISK  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DAVID SAPIR LESSER  
MARTHA FERSON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

ARI J. SAVITZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
ari.savitzky@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONERS HAVE NO OTHER LEGAL REMEDY.....	4
A. The Availability Of Alternative Remedies Is A Central Question In The <i>Bivens</i> Analysis .....	4
B. There Are No Alternative Remedies Here .....	8
1. FTCA remedies are unavailable here .....	9
2. State tort remedies are also unavailable here by operation of the Westfall Act .....	13
II. “SPECIAL FACTORS” DO NOT COUNSEL AGAINST THE EXTENSION OF <i>BIVENS</i> TO CASES LIKE THIS.....	16
A. Extending <i>Bivens</i> Here Is Consistent With This Court’s Approach In <i>Abbasi</i> .....	17
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Special Factors Analysis Was Flawed .....	20
III. THE LOGIC OF <i>BIVENS</i> APPLIES WITH THE UTMOST FORCE HERE.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Agredano v. United States Customs Service</i> , 223 F. App'x 558 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	21
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	2, 4, 5, 24
<i>Buck v. Blum</i> , 130 S.W.3d 285 (Tex. App. 2004) .....	15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	7, 22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	5, 15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	7
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	6, 7, 8, 22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	5, 25
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	6
<i>Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	14
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	21
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013).....	12
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	5, 6, 8, 14, 15
<i>Ortega-Chavez v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 5988844 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012).....	11
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	13
<i>Padilla v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 2409792 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2007).....	12
<i>Parrott v. Sulkin</i> , 851 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	9
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	23
<i>Role Models America, Inc. v. Brownlee</i> , 353 F.3d 962 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	11
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	6
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) .....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Suburban Mortgage Associates, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	24
<i>Texas &amp; Pacific Railway Co. v. Hagenloh</i> , 247 S.W.2d 236 (Tex. 1952).....	15
<i>Thompson v. Peace Corps</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	7
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	2
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	5, 6, 8, 16
<i>Xue Lu v. Powell</i> , 621 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1531 .....	25
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1346.....	9
§§ 2671-2680.....	9
§ 2674.....	9
§ 2679.....	13, 14
§ 2680.....	9, 10, 12, 19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.031 .....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fuller, David W., <i>Intentional Torts and Other Exceptions to the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 375 (2011).....	12
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	19
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Holding the Federal Government Accountable for Sexual Assault</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 731 (2019).....	12, 19
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Litigation With The Federal Government</i> (West Academic Hornbook Series, 2016) .....	2, 9, 12, 14, 16
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Litigation With The Federal Government: Cases and Materials</i> (Founda- tion Press, 2d ed. 2008 & 2017 Supp.).....	2
